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Receipts and Distribution of Indian Casino Revenue 

by Local Revenue Sharing Boards 

2016 

Section 973(6) of Public Act 268 of 2016 requires the Michigan Gaming Control Board (MGCB) 

to submit a report to the House and Senate Appropriations Committees and the State Budget 

Director on the receipts and distribution of Indian casino revenue by local revenue sharing boards 

(local government units). 

Under the Consent Judgment, the seven tribes that signed the August 1993 Tribal-State Gaming 

Compact are required to pay two percent of their net win to local units of government in the 

immediate vicinity of each tribal casino, where net win is defined as the total amount wagered on 

each electronic game of chance, minus the total amount paid to players for winning wagers at said 

machines.   The seven tribes that signed the Consent Judgment are:   Bay Mills Indian Community, 

Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians, Hannahville Indian Community, 

Keweenaw Bay Indian Community, Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians, 

Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe, and Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians. 

Under the December 1998 Compact, the four tribes that gained the right to open casinos in 

Michigan are required to pay two percent of their net win to Local Revenue Sharing Boards 

(LRSB).  A LRSB’s sole function is to determine and make allocations of the tribal payments to 

all local units of government that incur costs for hosting the casinos.  The four tribes that signed 

the Compact are:  Little River Band of Ottawa Indians, Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa 

Indians, Nottawaseppi Huron Band of Potawatomi Indians, and Pokagon Band of Potawatomi 

Indians. 

The May 2007 Compact between the State of Michigan and the Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band 

of Pottawatomi Indians (known as the Gun Lake Tribe) also requires two percent of net win to be 

paid to a Local Revenue Sharing Board. 

In 2016, twelve tribes operated casinos in Michigan under the 1993, 1998, or 2007 Compacts. 

Historical data through 2015 on the two percent payments made by these tribes to their respective 

local units of government is presented on the Michigan Gaming Control Board website at 

http://www.michigan.gov/mgcb/0,4620,7-120-1380_57138_57142---,00.html. The two percent 

payment information for 2016 was obtained from LRSBs (directly) and the tribes (directly or 

online). Distribution figures for some entities reflect net payment amounts after investment 

earnings, undistributed previous years’ funds, and other fund transfers. 

From 1994 through 2016, Indian tribes operating casinos in Michigan made total payments of 

$437.3 million to local units of government.  In 2016, those payments totaled $29.2 million. 

http://www.michigan.gov/mgcb/0,4620,7-120-1380_57138_57142---,00.html


Year Bay Mills Indian 
Community 

Grand Traverse 
Band of Ottawa 
and Chippewa 

Indians

Gun Lake Tribe 
or Match-E-Be-
Nash-She-Wish 

Band of 
Pottawatomi 

Indians

Hannahville 
Indian 

Community

Keweenaw Bay 
Indian 

Community

Lac Vieux 
Desert Band of 
Lake Superior 

Chippewa 
Indians

Little River 
Band of Ottawa 

Indians

Little Traverse 
Bay Bands of 

Odawa Indians

Nottawaseppi 
Huron Band of 

Potawatomi 
Indians

Pokagon Band 
of Potawatomi 

Indians 

Saginaw 
Chippewa Indian 

Tribe

Sault Ste. Marie 
Tribe of 

Chippewa 
Indians

Total Tribal 
Payments to 
LRSBs and 

Local Units of 
Government

1994 - 2010 8,198,264$       26,401,933$      N/A 11,495,744$     9,226,661$       6,003,676$       21,917,239$     12,122,939$     6,795,338$       18,140,743$     109,623,428$     31,854,233$     261,780,198$    

2011 615,817$          1,707,642$       2,087,840$        1,102,020$       614,402$          365,555$          2,079,649$       1,096,555$       4,867,041$       6,232,033$       5,861,197$         1,819,786$       28,449,537$      

2012 599,281$          1,736,196$       3,277,564$        1,153,457$       612,137$          346,520$          1,861,166$       1,117,794$       4,946,182$       6,682,110$       5,827,143$         1,784,699$       29,944,249$      

2013 563,066$          1,663,528$       3,368,277$        1,086,350$       579,196$          326,874$          1,546,813$       1,060,956$       5,266,401$       7,311,800$       5,640,848$         1,735,251$       30,149,360$      

2014 507,862$          1,572,184$       3,269,440$        1,058,371$       577,345$          344,762$          1,535,995$       1,000,768$       5,004,207$       7,138,954$       5,488,817$         1,622,522$       29,121,227$      

2015 471,908$          1,608,356$       3,481,066$        1,147,169$       599,500$          367,176$          1,617,529$       1,002,619$       5,270,916$       5,911,756$       5,684,432$         1,441,561$       28,603,988$      

2016* 460,893$          1,607,566$       3,656,559$        1,176,118$       536,447$          325,965$          1,588,833$       988,714$          5,406,826$       6,093,935$       5,888,924$         1,485,825$       29,216,606$      

Total 11,417,091$     36,297,405$     19,140,746$      18,219,229$     12,745,688$     8,080,528$       32,147,224$     18,390,345$     37,556,911$     57,511,331$     144,014,789$     41,743,877$     437,265,165$    

Fiscal Years 1994 to 2016
Indian Gaming Revenue Shared with Local Units of Government

Table 1

Sources: Data for 1994 through 2015: from Michigan Gaming Control Board (MGCB) webpage, 8/15/16 version of 2% Payment to Local Governments table. Data for 2016: from Tribes (directly or online) and the Local Revenue Sharing Boards 
(LRSB).

* The figures presented above are rounded to the nearest dollar. Please see Table 2 for exact dollar values.



Tribes 1st Semi-Annual 
Payment

2nd Semi-Annual 
Payment 

Total Tribal 
Payments to LRSBs 
and Local Units of 

Government
Bay Mills Indian Community 210,633.64$         250,259.60$         460,893.24$                
Grand Traverse Band 722,692.68$         884,873.14$         1,607,565.82$             
Gun Lake Tribe 1,833,504.66$      1,823,053.86$      3,656,558.52$             
Hannahville Indian Community 568,267.33$         607,850.92$         1,176,118.25$             
Keweenaw Bay Indian Community 229,265.83$         307,181.28$         536,447.11$                
Lac Vieux Desert Band 171,090.73$         154,874.48$         325,965.21$                
Little River Band 710,408.40$         878,424.14$         1,588,832.54$             
Little Traverse Bay Bands 453,600.36$         535,113.75$         988,714.11$                
Nottawaseppi Huron Band * -$                     -$                     5,406,825.97$             
Pokagon Band * -$                     -$                     6,093,935.26$             
Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe 2,885,469.61$      3,003,454.65$      5,888,924.26$             
Sault Ste. Marie Tribe 634,898.75$         850,926.62$         1,485,825.37$             
Total Distributions ** 8,419,831.99$      9,296,012.44$      29,216,605.66$           

Fiscal Year 2016 Payments
Indian Gaming Revenue Shared with Local Units of Government

Table 2

Sources:  Indian Tribes, Local Revenue Sharing Boards, and Tribal Websites

* Per the terms of their Compacts, the Nottawaseppi Huron Band and Pokagon Band remit annual 
payments to their respective LRSBs. Therefore, only the total annual payments for 2016 are shown.

** The figures presented above differ from those presented in Table 1 due to rounding 



Receipts

1st Semi-Annual 
Payment 

2nd Semi-Annual 
Payment

                      
Total Tribal Payments 

to Local Units of 
(1/1/16 - 6/30/16) (7/1/16 - 12/31/16) Government

Bay Mills Township 52,658.41$                    62,564.90$                    115,223.31$                  
BMIC Ambulance Service 52,658.41$                    62,564.90$                    115,223.31$                  
Chippewa County 52,658.41$                    62,564.90$                    115,223.31$                  
Superior Township 52,658.41$                    62,564.90$                    115,223.31$                  
Total Distributions 210,633.64$                  250,259.60$                  460,893.24$                  

Source:  Bay Mills Indian Community

Table 3
Indian Gaming Revenue Shared with Local Units of Government

Bay Mills Indian Community
2016 Receipts and Distribution



Receipts
1st Semi-Annual 

Payment               
(12/1/15 - 5/31/16)

2nd Semi-Annual 
Payment               

(6/1/16 - 11/30/16)

Total Tribal Payments to 
Local Units of 
Government

Acme Township  $                                   -    $                      15,000.00  $                      15,000.00 
Antrim County Board of Commissioners  $                      10,000.00  $                                   -    $                      10,000.00 
Bay Area Transportation Authority  $                                   -    $                      33,200.00  $                      33,200.00 
Beaver Island Emergency Services Authority  $                                   -    $                      20,246.73  $                      20,246.73 
Benzie County Board of Commissioners  $                      43,030.86  $                                   -    $                      43,030.86 
Benzie County Emergency Management  $                                   -    $                      14,793.63  $                      14,793.63 
Benzie County Sheriff’s Office  $                                   -    $                      24,000.00  $                      24,000.00 
Benzonia Township  $                                   -    $                        5,000.00  $                        5,000.00 
Boyne City Public Schools  $                      19,000.00  $                        5,000.00  $                      24,000.00 
Cedar Area Fire and Rescue  $                        7,344.76  $                        8,000.00  $                      15,344.76 
Charlevoix Montessori Academy for the Arts  $                        5,000.00  $                      14,000.00  $                      19,000.00 
Charlevoix Public Schools  $                      14,000.00  $                                   -    $                      14,000.00 
Charter Township of Garfield  $                      18,850.86  $                                   -    $                      18,850.86 
City of Boyne City  $                        5,000.00  $                      10,000.00  $                      15,000.00 
City of Charlevoix  $                                   -    $                        9,000.00  $                        9,000.00 
City of Frankfort  $                                   -    $                        2,400.00  $                        2,400.00 
East Bay Ambulance  $                                   -    $                      10,000.00  $                      10,000.00 
East Jordan Public Schools  $                      11,000.00  $                                   -    $                      11,000.00 
Elk Rapids Public Schools  $                      37,000.00  $                        4,350.00  $                      41,350.00 
Elk Rapids Township Fire Department  $                                   -    $                      14,000.00  $                      14,000.00 
Elmwood Township Fire and Rescue  $                                   -    $                        7,694.00  $                        7,694.00 
Fife Lake Emergency Management Services  $                                   -    $                      19,058.23  $                      19,058.23 
Fife Lake Township  $                                   -    $                      11,340.50  $                      11,340.50 
Fife Lake Village  $                                   -    $                      11,340.50  $                      11,340.50 
Forest Area Community School District  $                                   -    $                        5,000.00  $                        5,000.00 
Glen Lake Fire Department  $                        7,326.10  $                        9,988.55  $                      17,314.65 
Gov’t to Gov’t Agreement - Antrim County  $                      12,775.00  $                      12,775.00  $                      25,550.00 
Gov’t to Gov’t Agreement - Benzie County  $                      19,162.50  $                      19,162.50  $                      38,325.00 
Gov’t to Gov’t Agreement - Charlevoix County  $                      12,775.00  $                      12,775.00  $                      25,550.00 
Gov’t to Gov’t Agreement - Leelanau County  $                      63,875.00  $                      63,875.00  $                    127,750.00 
Grand Traverse County Board of Commissioners  $                      98,850.86  $                    235,005.87  $                    333,856.73 
Grand Traverse Metro Emergency Services Authority  $                                   -    $                        5,000.00  $                        5,000.00 
Leelanau County Board of Commissioners  $                      22,000.00  $                      25,000.00  $                      47,000.00 
Leland Township Harbor  $                                   -    $                      25,000.00  $                      25,000.00 
Long Lake Township Fire Rescue Department  $                                   -    $                        5,000.00  $                        5,000.00 
Milton Township Fire Department  $                                   -    $                        8,000.00  $                        8,000.00 
Northport Public School  $                      44,000.00  $                                   -    $                      44,000.00 
Northwestern Michigan College  $                      20,000.00  $                      25,000.00  $                      45,000.00 
Star Township Fire Department  $                      21,850.88  $                                   -    $                      21,850.88 
Suttons Bay Bingham Fire and Rescue  $                                   -    $                      26,899.98  $                      26,899.98 
Suttons Bay Public Schools  $                    100,000.00  $                      78,553.03  $                    178,553.03 
Traverse Bay Intermediate School District  $                      20,000.00  $                      46,740.00  $                      66,740.00 
Traverse City Area Public Schools  $                    109,850.86  $                      30,000.00  $                    139,850.86 
Village of Central Lake  $                                   -    $                        7,000.00  $                        7,000.00 
Village of Lake Ann  $                                   -    $                        5,674.62  $                        5,674.62 
Total Distributions  $                    722,692.68  $                    884,873.14  $                 1,607,565.82 

Source:  The Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians

Table 4
Indian Gaming Revenue Shared with Local Units of Government

Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians
2016 Receipts and Distribution



Period  Amounts  
1st Semi-Annual Payment (10/1/15 - 3/31/16) 1,833,504.66$                                            
2nd Semi-Annual Payment (4/1/16 - 9/30/16) 1,823,053.86$                                            
Total Payments 3,656,558.52$                                            

 Amounts  
Administrative Costs 13,434.00$                                                 
Allegan Area Educational Service Agency 270,756.00$                                               
Allegan County 717,854.00$                                               
Dorr Township 29,905.00$                                                 
Hopkins Township 29,905.00$                                                 
Leighton Township 29,905.00$                                                 
Martin Township 29,905.00$                                                 
Wayland Area EMS 8,221.00$                                                   
Wayland Township 831,365.00$                                               
Wayland Union Schools 1,638,395.00$                                            
Wayland, City of 29,905.00$                                                 
Yankee Springs Township 29,905.00$                                                 
Total Distributions 3,659,455.00$                                              

 

Source: Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Wayland Township Area Local Revenue Sharing Board’s Audited 
Financial Statements for the year ended September 30, 2016 

Tribal Payments to LRSB (Receipts)

LRSB Distributions

Table 5
Indian Gaming Revenue Shared with Local Units of Government

Gun Lake Tribe or Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians
2016 Receipts and Distribution



Receipts 
1st Semi-Annual 

Payment             
(10/1/15 - 3/31/16)

2nd Semi-Annual 
Payment             

(4/1/16- 9/30/16)

Total Tribal Payments 
to Local Units of 

Government
Bark River Township 11,800.00$                  12,800.00$                  24,600.00$                  
Bark River Harris School 23,236.00$                  81,952.30$                  105,188.30$                
Bay De Noc Community College 41,785.00$                  68,477.49$                  110,262.49$                
Brampton Township -$                             2,637.00$                    2,637.00$                    
Carney Nadeau Public School 34,486.00$                  20,000.00$                  54,486.00$                  
City of Escanaba 15,000.00$                  20,835.00$                  35,835.00$                  
City of Gladstone -$                             3,800.00$                    3,800.00$                    
City of Menominee 10,000.00$                  11,000.00$                  21,000.00$                  
City of Stephenson -$                             14,400.00$                  14,400.00$                  
Daggett Township 2,300.00$                    2,200.00$                    4,500.00$                    
Delta Area Transit Authority 5,000.00$                    -$                             5,000.00$                    
Delta County 120,000.00$                85,225.13$                  205,225.13$                
Delta County Sheriff Dept 28,000.00$                  5,800.00$                    33,800.00$                  
Delta Schoolcraft ISD 10,000.00$                  22,898.00$                  32,898.00$                  
Escanaba Area Public Schools 23,047.00$                  3,500.00$                    26,547.00$                  
Escanaba Township -$                             5,000.00$                    5,000.00$                    
Faithorn Township -$                             5,000.00$                    5,000.00$                    
Ford River Township 7,992.00$                    8,992.00$                    16,984.00$                  
Gladstone Public School 14,800.00$                  3,500.00$                    18,300.00$                  
Gourley Township 11,440.00$                  -$                             11,440.00$                  
Harris Township 10,000.00$                  4,275.00$                    14,275.00$                  
Masonville Township -$                             2,000.00$                    2,000.00$                    
Menominee Area Public Schools 10,000.00$                  -$                             10,000.00$                  
Menominee Conservation District 10,500.00$                  -$                             10,500.00$                  
Menominee County 49,390.00$                  45,601.00$                  94,991.00$                  
Menominee County ISD -$                             5,500.00$                    5,500.00$                    
Menominee County Road Commission 11,000.00$                  15,000.00$                  26,000.00$                  
Meyer Township 9,343.85$                    -$                             9,343.85$                    
Nadeau Township 7,000.00$                    4,750.00$                    11,750.00$                  
Nah Tah Wahsh Public School 71,200.00$                  93,013.00$                  164,213.00$                
North Central Area School District 7,976.02$                    10,695.00$                  18,671.02$                  
Spalding Township 10,515.65$                  11,500.00$                  22,015.65$                  
Stephenson Area Public Schools 3,000.00$                    -$                             3,000.00$                    
UP State Fair Authority 2,700.00$                    37,500.00$                  40,200.00$                  
Wells Township 6,755.81$                    -$                             6,755.81$                    
Total Distributions 568,267.33$                607,850.92$                1,176,118.25$             

2016 Receipts and Distribution
Hannahville Indian Community

Indian Gaming Revenue Shared with Local Units of Government
Table 6

Source:  Hannahville Indian Community



Receipts 
1st Semi-Annual 

Payment      
(10/1/15 -3/31/16)

2nd Semi-Annual 
Payment       

(4/1/16 - 9/30/16)

Total Tribal 
Payments to 

Local Units of 
Government

Baraga Area Schools 32,908.09$          37,796.67$          70,704.76$          
Baraga Area Schools-Vikings Football -$                     2,500.00$            2,500.00$            
Baraga County 27,334.66$          31,395.28$          58,729.94$          
Baraga Township 11,011.19$          12,646.92$          23,658.11$          
Baraga Township-Bay Ambulance -$                     15,000.00$          15,000.00$          
Chocolay Township 45,000.00$          -$                     45,000.00$          
Chocolay Township/Cedar Tree Institute -$                     10,000.00$          10,000.00$          
Chocolay Township/Fire and Police Dept., Sewer Utility -$                     50,000.00$          50,000.00$          
City of Marquette/250 Ice Safety Kits 4,000.00$            -$                     4,000.00$            
City of Marquette/Great Lakes Recovery Center Housing for Women 13,000.00$          -$                     13,000.00$          
City of Marquette/Hospitality House of the U.P. (Beacon House) -$                     10,000.00$          10,000.00$          
City of Marquette/Lake Superior Hospice Bereavement Program 5,415.88$            -$                     5,415.88$            
City of Marquette/Michigan State University College of Human Medicine 2,500.00$            -$                     2,500.00$            
City of Marquette/NMU CNAS Conf. 10,000.00$          -$                     10,000.00$          
City of Marquette/Room At The Inn -$                     5,000.00$            5,000.00$            
City of Marquette/Superior Watershed Partnership 25,000.00$          -$                     25,000.00$          
City of Marquette/YMCA Barriers for Juveniles 10,000.00$          -$                     10,000.00$          
City of Negaunee/Great Lakes Recovery Center -$                     5,000.00$            5,000.00$            
Forsyth Township/Michigan State Police UPSET -$                     20,000.00$          20,000.00$          
Forsyth Township/Patrol Vehicle -$                     14,603.67$          14,603.67$          
L'Anse Area Schools 16,424.47$          18,864.36$          35,288.83$          
L'Anse Area Schools-Big Bothers Big Sisters High Five Mentoring Program -$                     1,000.00$            1,000.00$            
L'Anse Area Schools-C.J. Sullivan PTO -$                     1,000.00$            1,000.00$            
L'Anse Township 1,851.35$            2,126.37$            3,977.72$            
Marquette Area Public Schools/Title VII Native Amer. Educ. Prg. -$                     6,500.00$            6,500.00$            
Marquette Charter Township/E.M.I.L.Y. Life Saving Equipment -$                     10,000.00$          10,000.00$          
Marquette Charter Township/Fire and Rescue Dept. -$                     10,500.00$          10,500.00$          
Marquette County/CAAM -$                     5,026.00$            5,026.00$            
Marquette County/Noquemenon Trails Network -$                     7,500.00$            7,500.00$            
Marquette County/Substance Abuse & Violence Prev/Video -$                     3,000.00$            3,000.00$            
Negaunee Township/Community Center Recreational Trail -$                     5,000.00$            5,000.00$            
Onota Township/U.P. Central Trails 15,000.00$          -$                     15,000.00$          
Sands Township/Fire Department -$                     10,443.00$          10,443.00$          
Village of Baraga 8,464.91$            9,722.39$            18,187.30$          
Village of L'Anse 1,355.28$            1,556.62$            2,911.90$            
Village of L'Anse-Meadowbrook Arena - L'Anse Hockey Assoc. -$                     1,000.00$            1,000.00$            
Total Distributions 229,265.83$        307,181.28$        536,447.11$        

Table 7
Indian Gaming Revenue Shared with Local Units of Government

Keweenaw Bay Indian Community
2016 Receipts and Distribution

Source: Keweenaw Bay Indian Community



Receipts
1st Semi-Annual 

Payment              
(1/1/16 - 6/30/16)

2nd Semi-Annual 
Payment              

(7/1/16 - 12/31/16)

Total Tribal Payments 
to Local Units of 

Government
Gogebic City -$                                2,948.77$                       2,948.77$                       
Gogebic County 7,450.00$                       14,000.00$                     21,450.00$                     
GOISD 3,462.00$                       3,794.85$                       7,256.85$                       
Ironwood High School 9,911.00$                       -$                                9,911.00$                       
Watersmeet School Dist. 36,167.32$                     44,130.86$                     80,298.18$                     
Watersmeet Township 114,100.41$                   90,000.00$                     204,100.41$                   
Total Distributions 171,090.73$                   154,874.48$                   325,965.21$                   

2016 Receipts and Distribution
Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians

Indian Gaming Revenue Shared with Local Units of Government
Table 8

Source: Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians



Period  Amounts  
1st Semi-Annual Payment (10/1/15 - 3/31/16)  $                            710,408.40 
2nd Semi-Annual Payment (4/1/16 - 9/30/16)  $                            878,424.14 
Total Payments  $                         1,588,832.54 

 Amounts  
Administrative Fees 47,063.12$                               
Bear Lake School District 7,040.00$                                
Bear Lake Township 28,305.00$                              
Brown Township 10,000.00$                              
Casman Alt. Academy 12,040.00$                              
Cleon Township 18,000.00$                              
Kaleva Norman Dickson Schools 7,040.00$                                
Manistee Area Public Schools 649,556.30$                            
Manistee County 433,259.28$                            
Manistee County Road Commission 42,900.00$                              
Manistee Intermediate School District 72,977.16$                              
Manistee Township 74,375.80$                               
Manistee, City of 28,050.00$                              
Norman Township 28,524.00$                              
Onekama School District 7,040.00$                                
Onekama Township 15,465.81$                              
West Shore Community College 98,065.44$                              
West Shore Medical Center 31,900.00$                              
Total Distributions 1,611,601.91$                         

 

Indian Gaming Revenue Shared with Local Units of Government
Table 9

Tribal Payments to LRSB (Receipts)

LRSB Distributions

Source: Little River Band of Ottawa Indians and Manistee Local Revenue Sharing Board

2016 Receipts and Distribution
Little River Band of Ottawa Indians



Period  Amounts  
1st Semi-Annual Payment (1/1/16 - 6/30/16)  $        453,600.36 
2nd Semi-Annual Payment (7/1/16 - 12/31/16)  $        535,113.75 
Total Payments  $        988,714.11 

 Amounts  
Administration Cost 5,043.38$            
Bear Creek 7,500.00$            
Alanson, Village of 2,000.00$            
Char-Em Intermediate 68,640.39$          
Emmet County 164,665.47$        
Emmet County Sheriff’s Department   72,713.76$          
Greenwood Cemetery 11,599.24$          
Carp Lake Township 3,080.00$            
Cross Village Township 8,500.00$            
Littlefield Township 4,000.00$            
North Central Michigan College 63,662.54$          
Pellston, Village of 7,500.00$            
Petoskey Public Schools 498,200.28$        
Resort Township 34,550.94$          
Resort-Bear Creek Fire 51,924.16$          
Springvale Township 7,500.00$            
Total Distributions 1,011,080.16$     

 

LRSB Distributions

Source: Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians and Emmet County Local Revenue 

Table 10
Indian Gaming Revenue Shared with Local Units of Government

Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians
2016 Receipts and Distribution

Tribal Payments to LRSB (Receipts)



Period  Amounts  
Annual Payment 5,406,825.97$                       
Total Annual Payments (1/1/2016 - 12/31/16) * 5,406,825.97$                       

 Amounts  
Administrative - Other 32,771.00$                            
Athens Area Schools 106,609.00$                          
Athens Township 164,195.00$                          
Athens, Village of 67,377.00$                            
Battle Creek Public Schools 30,343.00$                            
Battle Creek, City of 91,028.00$                            
Calhoun County Administration 444,772.00$                          
Calhoun County Medical Care Facility 20,527.00$                            
Calhoun County Road Department 50,571.00$                            
Calhoun County Senior Services Office 61,631.00$                            
Calhoun County Veterans' Services 8,270.00$                              
Calhoun Intermediate School District 513,234.00$                          
Emmett Charter Township 653,495.00$                          
Harper Creek Community Schools 2,127,685.00$                       
Kellogg Community College 298,858.00$                          
Lakeview School District 20,228.00$                            
Marshall Public Schools 30,343.00$                            
Marshall Township 151,712.00$                          
Marshall, City of 91,028.00$                            
Union City Community Schools 20,228.00$                            
Pennfield Schools 20,228.00$                            
Willard Public Library 160,395.00$                          
Discretionary Grants (33 grants from $700-$13,800) 200,001.00$                          
Total Distributions 5,365,529.00$                       

* Per the terms of their Compacts, the Nottawaseppi Huron Band and Pokagon Band remit annual 
payments to their respective LRSBs. Therefore, only the total annual payments for 2016 are shown.

Source: Nottawaseppi Huron Band of Potawatomi Indians and FireKeepers Local Revenue Sharing Board

LRSB Distributions

Tribal Payments to LRSB (Receipts)

Table 11
Indian Gaming Revenue Shared with Local Units of Government

Nottawaseppi Huron Band of Potawatomi Indians
2016 Receipts and Distribution



 Amounts  
4,570,180.84$                                

854,731.00$                                   
669,023.42$                                   

6,093,935.26$                                

Amounts LRSB Totals
New Buffalo Public Schools 1,589,381.00$                                
New Buffalo Township 1,053,753.00$                                
New Buffalo District Library 68,521.00$                                     
New Buffalo City 308,946.00$                                   
Berrien County 681,439.00$                                   
Berrien Regional Education Service Agency 202,262.00$                                   
Lake Michigan College 154,711.00$                                   
Chikaming Township 135,424.00$                                   
Three Oaks Township 135,424.00$                                   
Three Oaks Village 93,007.00$                                     
Grand Beach Village 27,085.00$                                     
Michiana Village 27,085.00$                                     

 $                                4,477,038.00 

Amounts LRSB Total
Administrative & Operating Costs 6,087.00$                                       
Hartford Public Library 19,778.00$                                     
Hartford Public Schools 288,767.00$                                   
Hartford Township 187,683.00$                                   
Hartford, City of 93,483.00$                                     
Van Buren County 103,437.00$                                   
Van Buren County Dispatch 6,120.00$                                       
Van Buren County Sheriff's Office 80,224.00$                                     
Van Buren I.S.D. 69,152.00$                                     

 $                                   854,731.00 

Amounts LRSB Total
Administration Fee 1,250.00$                                       
Cass County 98,190.00$                                     
Cass County Council on Aging 11,127.00$                                     
Cass District Library 14,967.00$                                     
Dowagiac, City of 25,710.00$                                     
Dowagiac Union Schools 259,582.00$                                   
Lewis Cass Intermediate School District 34,494.00$                                     
Pokagon Township 186,818.00$                                   
Southwestern Michigan College 36,911.00$                                     

 $                                   669,049.00 

 $                                6,000,818.00 

Table 12

Total Dowagiac Annual Distributions

Total LRSB Annual Distributions 

Indian Gaming Revenue Shared with Local Units of Government
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians

2016 Receipts and Distribution

Source: Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians, New Buffalo Area Local Revenue Sharing Board, Hartford Area Local Revenue Sharing Board, and 
Dowagiac Area Local Revenue Sharing Board

* Per the terms of their Compacts, the Nottawaseppi Huron Band and Pokagon Band remit annual payments to their respective LRSBs. Therefore, 
only the total annual payments for 2016 are shown.

Tribal Payments to LRSB ( Receipts)

Dowagiac LRSB Annual Distributions

Hartford LRSB Annual Distributions

New Buffalo LRSB Annual Distributions

Period
Annual Payment to New Buffalo LRSB

Annual Payment to Dowagiac LRSB
Total Annual Payments (8/1/15 - 7/31/16) *

Total New Buffalo Annual Distributions

Total Hartford Annual Distributions

Annual Payment to Hartford LRSB



Receipts 
1st Semi-Annual 

Payment            
(10/1/15 – 3/31/16)

2nd Semi-Annual 
Payment            

(4/1/16 – 9/30/16)

Total Tribal 
Payments to Local 

Units of Government

Arenac County 260,152.46$               406,722.98$               666,875.44$               
Arenac Eastern School District 69,991.90$                 40,177.00$                 110,168.90$               
Arenac Township 1,000.00$                   3,959.04$                   4,959.04$                   
Au Gres / Sims School District 65,351.33$                 92,491.46$                 157,842.79$               
Au Gres Township 25,702.00$                 8,000.00$                   33,702.00$                 
Au Gres, City of 19,000.00$                 10,000.00$                 29,000.00$                 
Beal City Schools 58,632.00$                 61,890.00$                 120,522.00$               
Chippewa Hills School 7,772.00$                   37,592.33$                 45,364.33$                 
Chippewa Township 165,046.64$               20,489.73$                 185,536.37$               
Coe Township -$                           60,456.00$                 60,456.00$                 
Deep River Township 18,114.45$                 1,000.00$                   19,114.45$                 
Deerfield Township 7,949.91$                   15,000.00$                 22,949.91$                 
Denver Township 7,949.91$                   15,000.00$                 22,949.91$                 
Isabella  / Gratiot RESD 34,344.66$                 64,494.66$                 98,839.32$                 
Isabella County 356,700.94$               363,903.94$               720,604.88$               
Isabella Township 184,587.91$               15,000.00$                 199,587.91$               
Lincoln Township 23,875.00$                 1,000.00$                   24,875.00$                 
Mason Township 16,000.00$                 14,250.00$                 30,250.00$                 
Morey Public Schools 4,908.28$                   -$                           4,908.28$                   
Mt. Pleasant Public Schools 344,146.93$               711,712.93$               1,055,859.86$            
Mt. Pleasant, City of 553,750.00$               590,815.00$               1,144,565.00$            
Nottawa Township, Isabella County 7,949.91$                   47,933.60$                 55,883.51$                 
Omer, City of 10,000.00$                 7,984.90$                   17,984.90$                 
Pinconning School District 69,646.45$                 54,899.48$                 124,545.93$               
Pinconning Township 1,000.00$                   17,000.00$                 18,000.00$                 
Pinconning, City of 56,289.00$                 28,327.00$                 84,616.00$                 
Renaissance Public Schools 5,500.00$                   2,513.00$                   8,013.00$                   
Shepherd Public School 197,550.00$               171,905.00$               369,455.00$               
Shepherd, Village of 158,800.00$               -$                           158,800.00$               
Sims Township 1,000.00$                   1,000.00$                   2,000.00$                   
Standish / Sterling School District 60,000.00$                 54,771.60$                 114,771.60$               
Standish Township, Arenac County 22,600.00$                 38,700.00$                 61,300.00$                 
Standish, City of 8,328.00$                   -$                           8,328.00$                   
Turner Township 20,930.00$                 11,515.00$                 32,445.00$                 
Twining, Village of 20,000.00$                 15,000.00$                 35,000.00$                 
Whitney Township 11,000.00$                 1,000.00$                   12,000.00$                 
Wise Township 9,899.93$                   16,950.00$                 26,849.93$                 
Total Distributions 2,885,469.61$            3,003,454.65$            5,888,924.26$            

Indian Gaming Revenue Shared with Local Units of Government
Table 13

2016 Receipts and Distribution
Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe

Source: Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe



Receipts 
1st Semi-Annual 

Payment           
(10/1/15 - 3/31/16)

 2nd Semi-Annual 
Payment           

(4/1/16 - 9/30/16)

Total Tribal Payments 
to Local Units of 

Government
Alger County -$                        5,000.00$                5,000.00$                       
Alger County Sheriff's Office 6,400.00$                9,600.00$                16,000.00$                     
Autrain Township 1,500.00$                3,500.00$                5,000.00$                       
Bay De Noc School 4,000.00$                -$                        4,000.00$                       
Bay De Noc Community College 8,000.00$                8,000.00$                16,000.00$                     
Chippewa County 24,000.00$              16,000.00$              40,000.00$                     
Chippewa County Probate 3,000.00$                4,500.00$                7,500.00$                       
Clark Township 7,631.80$                13,000.00$              20,631.80$                     
Consolidated Community Schools -$                        86,372.00$              86,372.00$                     
Escanaba Area Public Schools 2,000.00$               3,366.00$               5,366.00$                      
Engadine Schools 5,000.00$                -$                        5,000.00$                       
Delta County Sheriff Department 8,000.00$                8,000.00$                16,000.00$                     
Gwinn Area Community Schools 2,000.00$                -$                        2,000.00$                       
Gladstone Area Public Schools 2,000.00$                3,366.00$                5,366.00$                       
Hulbert Township -$                        5,000.00$                5,000.00$                       
Ishpeming Public Schools 2,000.00$                -$                        2,000.00$                       
Escanaba, City of 4,000.00$                6,000.00$                10,000.00$                     
Kinross Charter Township 22,000.00$              21,500.00$              43,500.00$                     
LaSalle High School -$                        3,000.00$                3,000.00$                       
Luce County Sheriff 17,000.00$              -$                        17,000.00$                     
Lake Superior State University 34,025.00$              77,275.00$              111,300.00$                   
Mackinac Island, City of -$                        2,000.00$                2,000.00$                       
Mackinac County Child Care Fund 7,000.00$                10,500.00$              17,500.00$                     
Mackinac County 11,000.00$              -$                        11,000.00$                     
Malcolm School -$                        2,848.52$                2,848.52$                       
Mackinac County Sheriff Dept. 11,250.00$              14,750.00$              26,000.00$                     
Manistique Township 2,000.00$                5,000.00$                7,000.00$                       
Manistique Area Public Schools 5,808.96$                -$                        5,808.96$                       
Manistique, City of 2,500.00$                3,500.00$                6,000.00$                       
Marquette, City of 4,000.00$                12,424.26$              16,424.26$                     
Marquette County 15,438.95$              7,000.00$                22,438.95$                     
Marquette Area Public Schools -$                        5,500.00$                5,500.00$                       
Munising, City of 30,000.00$              32,924.26$              62,924.26$                     
Munising Schools 20,000.00$              8,500.00$                28,500.00$                     
Munising Township 1,500.00$                8,500.00$                10,000.00$                     
Nah Tah Wahsh Public Schools 24,000.00$              29,000.00$              53,000.00$                     
Northern Michigan University 10,000.00$              -$                        10,000.00$                     
Negaunee Public Schools 2,000.00$                -$                        2,000.00$                       
Newton Township 7,500.00$                -$                        7,500.00$                       

Table 14
Indian Gaming Revenue Shared with Local Units of Government

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians
2016 Receipts and Distribution

(continued on next page)



Receipts 
1st Semi-Annual 

Payment           
(10/1/15 - 3/31/16)

 2nd Semi-Annual 
Payment           

(4/1/16 - 9/30/16)

Total Tribal Payments 
to Local Units of 

Government
Rapid River Public Schools 2,000.00$                3,366.00$                5,366.00$                       
Rudyard Area Schools 5,500.00$                -$                        5,500.00$                       
Sault Area Public Schools 66,938.95$              103,316.00$            170,254.95$                   
Sault Ste. Marie, City of 148,729.00$            196,271.00$            345,000.00$                   
Schoolcraft County Sheriff 6,400.00$                9,600.00$                16,000.00$                     
Schoolcraft County -$                        7,750.00$                7,750.00$                       
St. Ignace Area Schools 14,900.00$              10,000.00$              24,900.00$                     
St. Ignace Township 7,000.00$                13,000.00$              20,000.00$                     
St. Ignace, City of 46,938.95$              49,348.52$              96,287.47$                     
Superior District Library 2,000.00$                -$                        2,000.00$                       
Village of DeTour 4,807.15$                5,000.00$                9,807.15$                       
Pickford Public Schools 6,000.00$                5,000.00$                11,000.00$                     
Tahquamenon Area Schools 6,000.00$                -$                        6,000.00$                       
McMillan Township 5,000.00$                10,000.00$              15,000.00$                     
Brevort Township 1,500.00$                -$                        1,500.00$                       
Delta Schoolcraft ISD 629.99$                   -$                        629.99$                          
Schoolcraft County Fair Association 4,000.00$                -$                        4,000.00$                       
Detour Area Schools -$                        5,049.06$                5,049.06$                       
Hendricks Township -$                        10,000.00$              10,000.00$                     
Hudson Township -$                        4,800.00$                4,800.00$                       
Forsyth Township -$                        2,500.00$                2,500.00$                       
Total Distributions 634,898.75$            850,926.62$            1,485,825.37$                

Source:  Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians

2016 Receipts and Distribution

Table 14 (cont. )
Indian Gaming Revenue Shared with Local Units of Government

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians


